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RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the 22nd February, 2001/3 Phalguna, 1922 (Saka)
The House met at eleven of the Clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Visit to drought affected areas of Rajasthan

*21. SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR BIRLA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any Central team had visited Rajasthani drought affected districts for the last three consecutive years to assess the gravity of the problem to provide Central relief;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) what is the nature and quantum of the Central assistance provided to Rajasthan to meet the situation?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI  NITISH
KUMAR): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) to (c) During 1998-99, 1999-2000 and 2000-01, Inter-Ministerial Central Teams visited the areas affected by drought in Rajasthan for on the spot assessment of the situation. Central share of Calamity
Relief Fund (CRF) amounting to Rs. 148.92 crore for 1998-99, Rs.
155.25 crore each for 1999-2000 and 2000-01 were released to the
State. Also, 25% of Central share of CRF for 2001-02 amounting to Rs. 40.75 crore has been released in advance to the State. In addition, assistance amounting to Rs. 21.98 crore during 1998-99 and Rs. 102.93 crore during 1999-2000 both from the National Fund for Calamity Relief (NFCR) and Rs. 85.00 crore during 2000-01 from the National Calamity Contingency Fund (NCCF) were released to the State.

Steps taken by the Government of India included allocation of foodgrains at Below Poverty Line (BPL) rates and free transportation of water and fodder by the Railways to the drought affected areas.
During 2000-01, in addition to these measures, 1 lakh MT foodgrains have been allocated free of cost under Food for Work Programme and "feed grade" foodgrains to be used as cattle feed in the drought affected areas has also been released free of cost.

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR BIRLA: Sir, this is the third successive year of famine in Rajasthan. Since August-September last year, there has practically been no rainfall. The Kharif crop has been completely destroyed. Thirty-one, out of the 32 districts, and about 30,000 villages have been affected as a result of famine. The loss of standing crop is worth over Rs. 3,500 crores, besides loss of animals.
There is shortage of fodder for animals and foodgrains for human beings. There are problems in respect of drinking water also. A large number of people are migrating to the neighbouring States. This is the worst famine in the last 100 years. Due to lack of moisture in the soil, the sowing for the rabi crop too has been badly affected; as a result, there is likely to be a further loss of about Rs. 2,000 crores.
The State Government is doing whatever it can, with its limited resources. It has asked for an assistance of Rs. 2,383 crores from the Centre. Some anount has been received by the State, as stated-by the hon. Minister. But this is not adequate. They have, somehow, to find some solution to the problems of Rajasthan, from a long-term point of view. Sir, my first supplementary consist of part (a) and part (b).
A major part of Rajasthan is desert or maru-bhumi, as it is called.
Unfortunately, famines occur repeatedly in Rajasthan. When there is a famine, short-term relief measures, such as sending foodgrains and fodder to the State, are adopted. This offers no solution. Sir, part (a)-
of my question is this. Has the Centre, in co-ordination with the State, thought of organising, from a long-term point of view, projects, such as water-harvesting and water-conservation?

Secondly, if more industries come up in Rajasthan, that would provide employment to the people; thus, their dependence on agriculture will be reduced. There arc large reserves of lignite in the State. If it is exploited properly, it will provide employment to the people, improve the power situation in the State, which will automatically boost agricultural production. Part (b) of my question is this. What steps the Government propose to take so that these rich reserves of lignite are properly exploited?

i} e FAR: U ARG, g 91 Fel & b oI H TR
G BT YD 9 8T &l {Usel ay 9§ gu | g8 yog yH1fad o1 3R 39 aR
g YIfId 81 S =i RTell & Gy H ariepe e & 3R g9R U1 41 S Iy
ARPR A YT TAGR] 8, ISP fEA1d A IR & 31 R7el Yrd A yifad &
3R e 30 BSIR 583 T T §U &1 S oY e T 0T TRBR 3 PR
AU g1 g1 &1 ST81 A 11d BIg1d HHIE B SARIT & ATAld § Sl
AT Bg DI RTRT 2000-2001 B T Sl b5 BT AR AT, T8 Redist febar S a1 T 1 AP 3TATAT 2001-2002 & folg Hl I foIq i1 s 1 1M 2, b7 1
T AT ORI AREHR & RIT TR RSt o 71 81 360 Aer-91f it
A HATHST DT S 8, IHD gRT I ISRAT Pl Tchlel 85 BRIS
TYY @ FETIAT <1 R B 39 SIIRT T g e qu ST A ar &
B BIR b BRIHHA el & [T i AN BT YA - 81 3R g1 AN Dl
BT e Th| 3P AT g IRBR 7 Brs Ts ol I &, I9d71 At 3THY
fopa & R Y gRam gIfad 157 2, S A | §9H ITSRAT i 4T TR b
AT & Yo g TR BOIR €, I8 Wl U < o oY1 1 59 U R 3 TRBR Sl
W Wva HRIATET B, PR B! 2l WX B Ua < o fafsie a= gal § ok S
EH & 3P & MR TR GA.ALALTE. A SHB U s [ B araar
AR & DI TR W.3MR.TH. A I I8 Wl USH Bl 5l 3HH
3T 3MR |l Sl TRl STATHE b U &, YaFAeRCS dex Whid 7, 99 a¥g
I SO Heg < o Y@ © ffdh arex & foru

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR BIRLA: Sir, the hon. Minister has described what steps the Central Government was taking for the present. But my specific point is that the matter is to be handled from a long-term point of view. I had, therefore, asked in my (a) part of the question as to what the Centre was doing with regard to harvesting of water and its conservation. The (b) part of the question was, what the Government was doing, apart from a reply to the Stiite. Unfortunately, there is no reply from the hon. Minister on these two points.

it e $AR: I d1eR FERET & foY A1 ARY IS §, B!
e’ A H ) U7 fm <1 ¥ET 8 SR Sl B Bk a9 BRIH T, I Al
SifufeeT 3itw
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Uivs, I IR H & g X7 91ex 8dRe 81 d, 396 ST B Tdh|
D AT AR BIg G-I el Bl 781 & ¥ dIex BIARET b 37eral|

1. ARY TS IEE GUIUT ARG, Hid SRR A oA &
JrhTel Gifsdl & o vt deraer <, sdd forv ar R offed I8 St v
ARG Hifgd 1 T 3R U3l & 7Y IRT o < BI AT &, TAThe
DY TN B 3R IO TRBR 7 SHDBT IS o (o FJT A1 BT &, HAT St g4dTd|

it irer pAR: FHIIRT HBIGY, Ui 1T H G BT Hvor [RART 3
TEd gY g AT S 7 fa A 31 sremean 4 S gW @) R 7, W W
AR ToR 3@ & oy 9 3ifh FfResd &1 e+ fhar o1 iR I8+ 3rusi
o ¥ oy fora s ot 3Tt f&ar ST A1fey e Bk db HrRIshH el
% forg ok 59 el 3 Ue a1 37ITSt fm 131 s Bk adb o fofg 3iR
T ARG AR BOIR T Bls U I U= 8, 98 W1 JATHR (a1 11 <ifep STei
TH T TSl GI& TP SIFHRI UTE B B BIRTL Bl 2, S UL .36, &
Al SHaR! el 2, 919 9% wie I e I R4t 31 €7 39 unn
TSI #, 3741 ST STHeRT fTefl & S96 2919 ¥ 3R I8 i AR ]
BT TX< &, SA- 5P o1 & 31 Bl

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, the hon. Minister has given details of the year-wise assistance given to the State Government, as the Central share of the Calamity Relief Fund, from the National Fund for Calamity Relief, for the year 1998-99,
1999-2000, 2000-01 and also the details of some advances. A team
was sent to make an assesment over there. I would like to know from the hon. Minister, what the assessment of the team was and what recommendations they made to the Ministry in regard to the support which the affected areas require. In this connection, I would like to refer to the last sentence of paragraph 1 of his reply to questions (a) to (c). It is said, "during 2000-01, certain funds were released on the recommendations of the last Finance Commission." 1 would like to know when the NCCF became operational because the hon. Minister is saying that he is releasing funds for the year 2000-01. During the floods of Bengal, a question was raised as to why you were not releasing funds from the National Calamity Contingency Fund, and we were told that the fund was yet to be operational. But here in the statement of the hon. Minister it is being stated that for the year 2000-01, a sum of Rs. 85 crores was released to the State from the NCCF. 1 would like to know from which date this fund became operational. In this connection, I would like to point out to the hon.
Minister, as he himself has noticed being in the Government, that for quite some time under the present pattern of support to natural calamities, and where the shares of the Central Government and the State Governments are apportioned from the kitty, from the experience of most of the States, we find that they are spending this money even for calamities of lesser magnitude every year, as if it is a fund from the normal budgetary resource available to the State Governments. The whole intention for which this fund was created was that if a State faces a calamity of an extraordinary nature and magnitude, then some fund should readily be made available to them to meet the situation. In view of that, I would like to know whether the Central Government, particularly the hon. Minister, would prevail upon the State Governments to ensure,—as I understand it is a non-lapsable fund—that they do not spend this fund in a routine way. The fund should be utilised to meet any extraordinary situation.
It requires a good deal of persuasion and some initiative should be taken by the Union Government to achieve that.

2t kit $AR: WX, 8T b TIRIRNUD & SATRTATGS Bl Bl
T © A1 I§ W1 15.12.2000 BT g3 Y 3R TIARIUG s & RefloT & forg
HIfET STaRY, 2001 H g 21 Baet ISRAT & fo1g 81 721 afewp 3iR 1 ST gan
T & € S ST T TS &1 &, QT g yHifad &l & foy Refrt
B3N Bl Svgt S 71 g & fog fafsie fvam o a=iifes HiemRuw & rid TAl$per A g8 Riguer &1 Hic &)+ & oy 98 dem 781 gl Rellw 4 <t URTUTSTR BT Sdh! &1 & XGhx TTARITS o I8 341 Reflet fpar e
IR & o1y 85 wRie Refist fovan el Sigl d@ HAlemRu® & der st
Rl ths & IITIRIH BT T &, 47 {3 319 S & 11 d Brg-id HHIeHE &
YFSIE & MR W IBH & I & foTT HemRus g1 faar 1 394 %4
TaHT 3 SFEAT BT ST T 3R v D! SIS BRAT Bl 104 BIgd
HHITT P NS & MR TR ATl H Ugel drexel! Reflst giar 71 319 11d
BT+ HHIH = BT & b 31T A1et H &1 IR Refist ) iR I8
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M a1 2 b 59P AU 3ol I U T~ BT I1RU 3R IHHT 31T f2¥rd
BT A1EY1 98 UAT SN BH H W 81 8141 1SVl T8 11d BIS+i% HHIL Bl
RUIE A 2 3R 3T YFSIH B WHR 7 TR fHar 3R Ireai | gl 8 fb 5q
q 3Tl s fohUC BYh SHDT TS B oo & a9 S9¢ I I Iy Refier forar ST =Ry STt 9@ TR & waTd © % 39 &1 3§ TaifeeR &
PR AHd &, 3D (o7 ATeNS! M SATS I+ g & 3iR Y & e Wi
% forq Wi Mssdrs 9 Y81 €1 I8l 39 R BM 9o 81 &1 H qHsa1 §
5 T I b oY 98 BISAaIgsT B S 1Y & A% Ashg! Bl JaTdv,
I ARYBIRAT B 1 J8BR, HW-HW BIs e WRfthed Redravdie gidl &
P! & H /GHR B fhaT e

it T1 B HIT: FHIURT HEIG, JISRATT H g5 I AN B
AT 3T Sft W@ et o 31 forai i 32 7 94 31 el § g o Rl
T B 18 1 H AR A Sft | ST ared g, Srafds i worg a1 o
BT AT i1 SHDT STA1d &1 3111 b 511 HAST T8 ot Sqep! RearserT ay off
3T TSR TRER 7 59 G I fraest & g i wag o 7 &g TRaR
A 1 22 g7 q1l bl ST e 2T b o WRebR 7 fhast 7T o ot
3IR ST AR 718 off ST RIBTRET a7 ofi 2

it SAilter FAR: FHIURT FAEIGY, I THR BT Sl o AANSH
TG 1] S6H 9 X8 & JHA & o7 BId1 & AT haAlfie! Aoric & forg
Sl B Wl {HaT ST Fahdl & U & § IGHR I BT e BIdT 81 $Hb oY
Sex fAfRgae S Sl & S & & TIwiE el 81 8 I8t 9 Hie 8T 2l
Y T 3= I H B3 Al BT UrARET < € 3R STdT RIGIReT &t el &l
31T ST ATET € {3 IToRei™ AREHR 7 fhc= A @t 2, H a1 aredn g f
TR ARBR 7 2000-2001 & foT7 2,367 BRIS Yd 80 oG TUY AR X
fAfRgTe U 71 AR A5l BT TG 123 FRIS 97 ARG 3G B RBHSTA B o} 3R TH.AL.UE. A 85 dRIe vuU Refior fhy 71U 9 g o9 €
31+ BIgY HHITH A Acol TaHe I Hal AT & I Il dRIs DU STeTdh
TG, YO B S| 99 G RN a9 Hgd T IR RATS] ol Tah] WRUTS
FH AT T8 T TRE BT AR T i I8 39 A1 & forw Refist & 11g
TP I8 39 UPR AGE B MIIIH] 81 S9P (17 Ig 3ifq 7eg 78] & 3P
g1 W) SToRd U WX S+ 3ifad A < Srefi
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ot =g HigT: YT g8y, ST IR 92t St 3 99T 98 379+
STE 8 ol Ueb 91 I8 WY & T Sl Y 3fefesT b g1 _ToTRer H fohan I8 AT B9 H ST TP T8l gl $HD! DRI FHIER YFT H 3 gDl 2
B ST @Ted © o arafae fRafe aam 272 w3t St 9 v fhan 6 “are & g5l IS BRI A1e] fpam w3 St 7 garn 6 W v 4 A7 3
R R WTTH] BT e fhar 511 381 &1 qurf Sff, 32 frai 4 9 31 Rl 4
TS @I T g1 § ST @red § & fan @fhal, fea- uRari &1 a8
QreTd gl T 87 fhde aRaRi S 3 eI &1 TS 57 “BM & a5
TS BIRIHH I B AN AT §U 87 TSI WRBR FIT IR I8! 57
# I8 |9 S 18T § MR I8 AT [JaR01 989 & A 1 A1fe vl

2t Akiter puR: Ul HBley, I8 [GaR0r doblal SuAe el

AP TSR WRBR A SHB! SHBRN! U BRPp 8H AT AT Bl

ST AT < S

sft R, . M= Ul 7Eey, S sfids get fag 1y € a1 w3t
St ¥ 3199 STaTd H ST 85 HRIS, 102 BRIS TU NS &6 b dlet, A BRIS DI I G H TSI ST A & offhT STOx) =iol ol I8 & fob fohareil raegdha o} 3iR foha s e, fhah ReR & e A 3= f&um 3 Frei &
ATETE A dicT 78 U 39 89 984 SHGUd 81 Y 212000 PRI BUY AT ST I8
€, 100 BxTS T fAT 7 X2 € 3iR 85 Brie B9 Reilot fby o1 X2 21 I8 /1
2? X B 1 31 7 b a1y 39 A9 R faR x| H 730 S 9 I8 Rake
BT b J faaR o foh Riaw S=i+ IerIar <1 98 $1w! & T 1812

Jumafe: 81 T

£ A FAR: AU HBISY, BT PIs FERIAT BIB] 81 B
Fhch| ST A U Bl & S9h 19 A 9D SMfIdHaH A=TIdm <7 B
IR B & 3R SN T TRAR B dRG I AT ST & AT AAR<SH foam
ST € a8 Rt Reli ) 7 § 81 811 & gax /e 4 A1 811 81 @i 98 4 Y
! AT Feht 81 S ¥l SATIHC P s UM Told ©, 59 9g I o)
ITP] HERIT &1 SRl 81 fhR P8 U F 8Id & S9! I ST e 4
RIS 3o B

SfY YFERT 3ETeT: AU ST, JTSTRRATT BT 31dhTel Bt e &
IR H &H
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|9 fafd €, I8 W< 71 89N M &1 9% 8, U8dl U3 $id TRER B
HETIT 3R AR T & 5 ARDR B ffafy & e e = g fb
RIS A §9 T ARE1 UY] U BR g & ARART AT 37hTel Bl 8 3R
BT 59 T B S IR 8, T[ORT &b YbwY b DHIRT ISTRT 4 fehTel bl it @t == 989 4 9gd SR | B g Rif 319 T8 TH Te+l o
Bl TS & ¥l araifde AT &1 srawR org o1 X8 @ 3R 39H B JhR a1 gRIRARIT a1 81 Fhell €1 39 3BTl b HRUI T8l & &l BRIS Al [hd THR 3 YT Sfia el B I8 TP 9gd go1 HRI U 9ad AR I
WRHR b A & GUIRT q81ed, H I8 fde H=1 drsdr g iR #3401 off &
ST H AT TS § o ISR IREHR & I 73l ABIGd $s IR I8 "o
PR GP ¢ [ B 8 F B H AGE B b oY I U1 AIE T
&1 21 VAT 19N 98 P dR BR b © 1P ST U U1 el 51 U BT |
RIS WRBR AR s ABR IS F &l BRIg a1l o fhd g w®
IR frae TR B, I8 Th g1 9N f&rdT &1 vy &9 99 & 9+ Bl
sAfeTY H e BT 18 § fob IS0 TSR 7 319 b ofl $o I f6a1 g
IHP! 4T 31d HHT TERT DIs VAT AT MM 9 &1 Fhell © oAb H I8
PHEAT AT § [ TARI 5T WPR 39 THY AT B, IH 8 3R Iqh
U TE e §, S U U¥1 e § SR a8 39 $ ¥ fued & o
Faferd Ry & 781 21 0t aRfRIfT I 3 el gR & ST ara
AT |resi 9 S 7eS &1 § 98 98S 981 IR $C & G H SIRT O] B B
ST 31 RIS 7 del b fha smaegarar off iR fpan faam ..
GECIE

it Frefieaet a3g: waTer § WY L BNl . (FaHT)...

sft IMSTH STATA: FaATH 31 VT &1 MY AT 7Ad BITYI T o=
BT FaATA B T AT 79 HRY| H ST E 3791 Faret 3R a8 § e &
.(TAI)... GHTIT WEIS Y, I8 I H qioiil Al a1 FHST § T8l 3Tg| el 3
= H o TN? ..(FAUF).. 519 H didqr § O N9 9= H R/ dleld ©
.(TAI)... GUTART HBIGd, a9 &F TR ... (Faem)..

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Sir, this question has been going on since 11 o'clock. There are other important questions also. There is question on Gujarat also. (Interruptions)

fafy afQer JF: s8I aF B BIRRT 79 SR
..(FAET)...
8
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it IFTET SrETer: § TSI [Segel Tel o1 WaT g <ifeh g9 g
! St IR-9R I8 F' g ¢ fF 98 SRIE™ €, 397 U |ieH 78l 8, SF
9T U1 T2l B, ITDRT GO Grefl 2 .. (GHT)...

it Freieaet a9: waTd T2

S} U : Y HaTe DAY .. (L)

3t I SmETe: § Harel & @) T gl .. (FAUM)... AR
HBIGY, ART QaTel W4T B &b MM 85 HRIS TUAT e haATic! Refit the H ..(FAYH).. I§ 91 9% 2 b Fid AWPHR 7 ..(FaM)... FHHRT

HEIGT, AT e AT FaTd & b 3R Iy IR Bl 8, I9d ARNBR
AT B, ST TRBR 3R ..(FIE)...

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Sir, he is still going on.
(Interruptions) It would be better to have a discussion on it.
(Interruptions)

it [uTafar: TRV 31 & FaTel &1 &< e 1 771 319 Tl HIFTT|
39 faqRor 2 ¥R B

o} YT 3TAT: BT FaTel & & 3N 85 RIS TSI g AP
@ TWE F &A1 8 A § S =g € 6 w1 596 e i o iR
TETICT STea] ¥ STea] 9T ARGBR Bl o Bl JIR &, ARTITT 872

SH ST <9} Ut : 981 R ST W8Il s ARBR 3 A8
TS| I81 IR I81 P G A1 3R AR B g5 BT ST ¥&1 81 981 W b7
TRBR 7 500 BRIG BT H I Hadl 85 IS Y QY Tl ... (Aqae)...

47} IFTET SAT: H TE| BT &1 3MUh J& H3A dleidl & fob WA
GTell B .. (FqYT)...

STt ST 34t qreuTe: 981 & folg 500 RIS BUY Haer oy 3R QU T Fadt 85 RIS BV IR ... (FGEH)...

it waftafa: oy 93T . (Fraer).. w3 S Stame <

st e $AR: GUURT AqBlGy, 81 dP R B R
..(TAET)...
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SR SRIAT S SIeUTe : 3{TID] AT ST TSR &b F1R 4l

Y YT 3rrETe: Al W Ml el Y8 & ISR H, @l
YT AT a1 TAT? MYh $9 91 BT UdT a] & | (SHILT)

it gurafar: <RI, a9 Mg IS |

3t Aier FAR: U HBled, SR B RART TR § 3R
TSR WRBR & I Sl RARIST € Rt SF A1 S9! Sl hedfiidt Reles
e # IR & SN 981 UR 317t Sit fRAfY B, faer wwra =21 81 saferv Aemd FHAfE] HeAoN] e H SHBT ) deblel Fdhe AerIdl of Ts AT 89
Fooid fopaT| S T oI &1 31T T TIT © (AaeT)

ST ST Qe qreuTe : foa fam 8 s ?

A T AT 80 BRI

A AL : ST Sare < T

ST SRIAT <t STeUTe : BHRT ST & AR R AT IHD! IR

BRI

i} Fieitel $AR : $9S IR H U W @i 81 gD © | Tha 85 PRIS DI
HETIAT <1 718 | S 3TATdT Yo g Hifgds < TSl Sl qod ¥ f&am mam 2
ISP Y BT 80 BRIS A SITET BRI | 399 ARE I Sl TERIAT ST &1 SI X8
2 (FTYTT) ST ARBR - HEH 3T |

7} X Q. FAHL: 37T I B8 8 € qTRE BT SR B

2} AT PAR: B AIDR TSR ARBR P A1 RO T H
21 T8t 9 S $B ¥t 9aTE S &, <) 7 78§ 3R 981 & Al B Sl STexd ©
I9P!T TAIRRIE HR §T ST W Maedend 7, St il Ferdr 7R f S 2, a8 &
ST YS! 81 B BR Ib BRIHH gl & [o1Q 31T Gt foam S =nfed, fsel
Ty d1.91.7d. ¥ W IS &1 T A7) $9flY WRBR 7 U T Bl fhar
B€ BR b HIRIBH T & o1 TS G &1 SI1Qm| v g Hifga e
TS el AT AT &1 ISR TRBR 7 SFATITHC SN b BRIHH o
Refiw g%, Fed dordes™ & oy wiex f¥ul 9k @ T § e
Afegss Hed BIs 3 S &I a1d IR IR 7 Fiad o 5l
S aTex T @ 91d 81 9RAT WRER &1 I8 9 foig § Rt o freett
IR ST T, I I ST & NeAdST o H TS AR AR
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QITIT, TE AR AT SHD! & ST & 8| v ARBTR ITSTRAT &b A1 AR
JHd 2l 39D Y U YU o ey Biga fifRer @t sregeran |
ST 8 S NelR HIET B V&1 &1 g8i &l RART BI 1 H g gY Sl STodd
fofa €, a8 ford o1 3= 21 Safiy WReR R R W =S 1 (™)

it UTafy: STaTe 81 AT B AR Fvad | (aET)

it Fiiter $AR: 49 U W He1 & 85 BRI BUAT AT AT B

Social security for workers of Informal Sector

*22. SHRI JIBON ROY: Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the news-item captioned "ILO insists on social security for informal sector workers" that appeared in the 'The Hindu' dated the 21st June, 2000;
if so. Government's views in this regard;

(b) what is the percentage of such workers in the country;

(c) whether any measures have been taken for welfare of such workers; and

(d) if so. the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR (DR. SATYANARAYAN
JATIY A): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) Government is aware of the said news-item. As per the 1997 estimates of NSSO there were about 353.7 million workers, out of which around 90% workers belong to the unorganised sector.

A number of welfare measures have been taken by the Government through provisions stipulated in various statutes like Workmen's Compensation Act, 1923, Maternity Benefit Act, 1961, Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 and Employees' Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952. In addition, group insurance schemes have also been introduced for certain categories of workers.
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